
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 11 July 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2024.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 

  
7.  
  

Wavin Ltd: Variation of Condition 3 (Phase 1) of application 
2022/VOCM/0070/LCC - Clay storage facility, extension of time to 

complete restoration with final restoration to be completed by 31st 
March 2026 - Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road, Ashby Woulds, 

Blackfordby.  
 

(Pages 7 - 30) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 

Applications. 
  

8.  
  

Leicestershire County Council - Change of Use from a domestic 
dwelling, use class C3 to use class C2 - Children's Home - 149 
Mountsorrel Lane, Rothley.  

 

(Pages 31 - 
46) 

9.  

  

Leicestershire County Council - 2024/00120/03 

(2024/Reg3Ma/0015/LCC): Hybrid application: Full permission for the 
erection of 3 no. new B2 / B8 / E(g)(iii) use class buildings and 1 no. 
E(b) drive thru unit; all parking and landscaping within the site; and 

ancillary office space provided within units A1 and B1. Outline 
permission for the erection of a second drive-thru unit (use class  

E(b)) - Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, Market Harborough.  
 

(Pages 47 - 

78) 

 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport on Tree Preservation Orders. 

  
10.  

  

Varying of Leicestershire County Council Tree Preservation Orders.  

 

(Pages 79 - 

84) 
 Other reports. 

  
11.  
  

Delegated Planning Decisions Schedule 22nd March 2024 - June 
2024.  

 

(Pages 85 - 
86) 

12.  
  

Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 22 March - 30 June 2024.  
 

(Pages 87 - 
88) 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

14.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 30 May 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 

Mr. B. Walker CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
It was noted that Mr. L. Phillimore CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual 

Meeting of the County Council on 15 May 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Mr. L. Phillimore CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and 

Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025. 
 
  

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC - in the Chair. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-chairman.  

 

It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. B. Lovegrove CC be appointed Vice-
Chairman". 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

That Mr. B. Lovegrove CC be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025. 

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
4. Question Time.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
5. Questions asked by Members.  

 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
7. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Presentation of petitions.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

9. 2023/2353/02 (2023/Reg3PSI/0133/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction 
of a 2-storey teaching block comprising of 10 classrooms, 3 seminar rooms, 1 library, a 
post 16 study centre and associated staff and student facilities - Iveshead School, Forest 

Street, Shepshed  
 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Ian Sharpe 
(Leicestershire County Council) spoke as the applicant. 

 
The Chief Executive reported that Sport England had originally objected to the application 
due to the loss of playing field land. The applicant had then proposed to increase the size 

of the replacement pitch. Sport England had been further consulted on this change, and it 
was anticipated that Sport England would withdraw their objection, but no response from 

Sport England had been received so far. The Chief Executive therefore advised that if 
planning permission was granted but the Sport England objection was not withdrawn, a 
referral to the Secretary of State would have to be made by the County Council. If Sport 

England withdrew their objection, then no referral to the Secretary of State would be 
required. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be permitted, subject to the conditions as set out in the appendix to 
the report, subject to those conditions being amended as set out in the addendum report, 

subject to the application being referred to the Secretary of State and the Secretary of 
State deciding not to call in the application for his own determination. 
 

10. Dates of future meetings.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board take place on the following dates at 2.00pm: 

 

4



 
 

 

 

Thursday 11 July 2024; 

Thursday 22 August 2024; 
Thursday 3 October 2024; 
Thursday 21 November 2024; 

Thursday 9 January 2025; 
Thursday 13 February 2025; 

Thursday 13 March 2025; 
Thursday 3 April 2025; 
Thursday 12 June 2025; 

Thursday 3 July 2025; 
Thursday 7 August 2025; 

Thursday 11 September 2025; 
Thursday 9 October 2025; 
Thursday 13 November 2025; 

Thursday 11 December 2025. 
 

 
2.00  - 2.29 pm CHAIRMAN 
30 May 2024 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
11th July 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER  

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2024/VOCM/0013/LCC (2024/00242/07)  
 Valid date: 07/02/2024 

 
PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 3 (Phase 1) of application 

2022/VOCM/0070/LCC - Clay storage facility, extension of 
time to complete restoration with final restoration to be 
completed by 31st March 2026. 

 
LOCATION: Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road, Ashby Woulds, 

Blackfordby, DE12 6NA 
 
APPLICANT: Wavin (UK) Ltd 

  
MAIN ISSUES:       Restoration, aftercare and after-use. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the completion of a legal agreement and 

subject to conditions as set out in Appendix B to the main 

report. 
 

 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

Mr R. Ashman CC 
 

Officer to Contact 
 
Atief Ishaq  

Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

7 Agenda Item 7



 
DC&REG. BOARD 11th July 2024 

 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 

 
1. The Donington Island clay stocking site is located within the Ashby Woulds, to 

the south of Albert Village. The site is bounded to the north by Albert Village 

Lake and to the east by Reservoir Hill and Spring Cottage Road, beyond which 
is the Conkers tourist attraction. To the south and south-west there is existing 

vegetation, residential properties and a railway line beyond the vegetation. To 
the west is the Swainspark Industrial Estate. Public Right of Way (RoW) P39 
runs along the south-west boundary of the site. RoW P22 and P23 running 

along the western boundary, with P23 heading northwards around Albert Village 
Lake. The site lies within the National Forest and within the catchment area of 

the River Mease Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC). Access to the site is off Spring Cottage Road.  

 

2. The Donington Island site has a total area of approximately 42.75 hectares, that 
comprises two main sections, divided by an internal haul road running south-

west to north-east. The north-western section is referred to as phase 1 and the 
south-eastern section is referred to as phase 2. The site offices and car parking 
are located on the ea
[...]
impact the public right of way 

network or impact the amenity of the rights of way users, and therefore the 
development is considered acceptable.  

 

Traffic and Access 
 

57. The proposal seeks to vary one planning condition in relation to extending the 
final restoration date for the site. As part of the application there are no 

alterations to the existing site access arrangements or vehicle movements.  
 
58. The existing planning permission includes a condition which restricts the total 

number of lorry movements (in and out) for any working day, associated with 
the transportation of clay to no more than 88 movements. In addition, there are 

also conditions which restrict the access to the site via Spring Cottage Road 
only, along with the inclusion signage to make sure heavy vehicles turn left only 
onto Spring Cottage Road. 

 
59. Subject to the existing conditions being carried forward with the grant of 

planning permission, the proposal is considered acceptable in accordance with 
Policy D2 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 

Legal Agreement 
 

60. Donington Island clay stocking site is the subject of an existing legal agreement 
which covers HGV routeing, transfer of land to the National Forest Charitable 
Trust, public access, and aftercare management. 

 
61. Any grant of planning permission for the proposed development would be 

subject to the prior completion of an update to the existing legal agreement. The 

legal agreement associated with this planning permission would include all 
aspects of the existing Section 106 agreement, which includes: HGV routeing, 

transfer of land to the National Forest Charitable Trust, public access, and 
aftercare management. The applicant would be expected to cover all 
reasonable costs incurred by the County Council in the drafting and execution 

of the agreement.   

18



 
DC&REG. BOARD 11th July 2024 

 
Conclusion 

 
62. The planning application seeks to vary condition 3 of Planning Permission 

2022/VOCM/0070/LCC to extend the date for the completion of the final 

restoration of Phase 1 and all planting works by 30th March 2026.  
  

63. It is considered that the various measures contained within the planning 
application for the required extension of time are necessary to achieve the 
planned restoration and provide the optimum prospect of success. The 

imposition of conditions and completion of a legal agreement will mean that the 
proposed development would not cause further unacceptable impact to local 

residents and the local environment. In addition, the delay in restoration would 
avoid sterilisation of nationally and locally important clay whilst also enabling the 
restoration scheme to be achieved.  

 
64. It is therefore recommended that the proposed development be permitted 

subject to the imposition of conditions and the completion of a legal agreement.  
 
Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

 
65. In determining this application, the Minerals Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by entering into pre-application 
discussion; assessing the proposals against relevant Development Plan 
policies; all material considerations; consultation responses and all valid 

representations received. This approach has been in accordance with the 
requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation 

 

Recommendations in support of an application: 
 

1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix B and the prior 
completion of a S106 legal agreement covering HGV routeing, transfer of land, 
public access and aftercare management.  

 
Officer to Contact  

 
Atief Ishaq (Tel: 0116 305 0866)  
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

19

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


 
DC&REG. BOARD 11th July 2024 

 

Appendix A  
 

Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening  

 
Part 6 (Regulations 63 and 64) of The Conservation of Habitats and Specie
[...]
EG. BOARD 11th July 2024 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 
The considerations set out below apply to all the preceding applications. 
 
EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

 
Unless otherwise stated in the report there are no discernible equality and human rights implications. 
 

IMPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS 
 
On all educational proposals the Director of Children and Family Services and the Director of 

Corporate Resources will be informed as follows: 
 
Note to Applicant Department 

 
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Person’s Act 1970 and 
the Design Note 18 “Access for the Disabled People to Educational Buildings” 1984 and to the 

Equality Act 2010. You are advised to contact the Equalities function of the County Council’s Policy 
and Partnerships Team if you require further advice on this aspect of the proposal. 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a very broad duty on all local authorities 'to 

exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, 
and the need to do all reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area'.  Unless otherwise 
stated in the report, there are no discernible implications for crime reduction or community safety. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Unless otherwise stated in the report the background papers used in the preparation of this report are 

available on the relevant planning application files. 
 
SECTION 38(6) OF PLANNING AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ACT 2004 

 
Members are reminded that Section 38(6) of the 2004 Act requires that: 
 

“If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under 
the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.” 

 
Any relevant provisions of the development plan (i.e. any approved Local Plans) are identified in the 
individual reports. 

 
The circumstances in which the Board is required to “have regard” to the development plan are given 
in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 

Section 70(2) : determination of applications; 
Section 77(4) : called-in applications (applying s. 70); 

Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 
Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of State (this 

section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991); 

Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development to be begun; 
Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 

Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 

Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 

30



 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
11th July 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2024/Reg3Mi/0047/LCC (2024/0735/02) 

18 April 2024 

 
PROPOSAL: Change of Use from a domestic dwelling, use class C3 to 

use class C2 - Children's Home  

LOCATION: 149 Mountsorrel Lane, Rothley, LE7 7PU 

 
APPLICANT:  Leicestershire County Council – Children & Family  

  
MAIN ISSUES:  Principle of development  

Parking and highways  

Activity and disturbance  

Impact on residential amenity 

Fear of crime 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT – subject to conditions   

 
 

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
Mr. L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC  
 

Officer to Contact 
 

Rob Tollyfield (Tel. 0116 305 2733).   

Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk  

  

31 Agenda Item 8

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


 

DC&REG. BOARD 11/07/24 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 

1. The application site is located on the eastern side of Mountsorrel Lane at the 

northern edge of Rothley. The area is predominantly residential, with dwellings to 

the south, east and west. To the north is a public park with associated playground 

area. This part of Mountsorrel Lane is characterised by a mix of detached 

bungalows and larger two-storey dwellings. A mixture of brick and white render 

form the majority of the materials palette. 

 

2. The property itself is a recently renovated bungalow, with off-street parking to the 

front and a modestly sized garden to the rear. Boundary treatments consist of 

closed boarded timber fencing to the sides and rear, with a hedgerow to the front. 

 

 

 
Figure 1. Site Location 

 

 
Planning History 

 

3. There are no previous County Matter or District applications associated with this 

property. 

 

32



 

DC&REG. BOARD 11/07/24 

Description of Proposal 
 

4. The proposal involves the change of use from a family dwelling (Use Class C3) to 

a Children’s Home (Use Class C2). The property would primarily be a home for 

two children, but occasionally three children. There would be adults in the home 

directly responsible for caring for the children. At night there would always be an 

adult in charge of the home and the children’s care. It is proposed that the care of 

the children would be delivered by Barnardo’s, but the children would formally be 

in the care of the County Council. It is proposed that an existing attic room would 

be used as the Manager’s office / bedroom with all other rooms retaining their 

current function.  

 

5. The home would have a registered manager and would be registered with Ofsted. 

Other professional adults relating to the care of the children would visit the children 

in the home from time to time depending on the individual needs of the c
[...]
s are reminded that Section 38(6) of the 2004 Act requires that: 

 

“If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to 

be made under the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with 

the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.” 

 

Any relevant provisions of the development plan (i.e. any approved Local Plans) are 

identified in the individual reports. 

 

45



 

DC&REG. BOARD 11/07/24 

The circumstances in which the Board is required to “have regard” to the development 

plan are given in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 

Section 70(2) : determination of applications; 

Section 77(4) : called-in applications (applying s. 70); 

Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 

Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of 

State (this section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation 

Act 1991); 

Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development 

to be begun; 

Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 

Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 

Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 

Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 

Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on 

enforcement appeal; 

Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 

Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 

Sched. 9 para (1): minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 

46



  
 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
11th July 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
APPLICATION UNDER REGULATION 3 OF THE TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
 
APP.NO.  2024/00120/03 (2024/Reg3Ma/0015/LCC) 
 
PROPOSAL:  Hybrid application: Full permission for the erection of 3 

no. B2 / B8 / E(g)(iii) use class buildings and 1 no. E(b) 
drive thru unit; all parking and landscaping within the 

site; and ancillary office space provided within units A1 
and B1. Outline permission for the erection of a second 
drive thru unit (use class E(b)). 

 
LOCATION:  Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, Market 

Harborough, LE16 7UL  
 
APPLICANT:  Leicestershire County Council  

 
MAIN ISSUES: Principle of ‘drive thru’ unit; highways, design and 

landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A 

  
Circulation Under Local Issue Alert Procedure 

 
Mr. P. King CC. 
 

Officer to Contact 
 

Rob Tollyfield 
Email: Planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk  

47 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


  
 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
   
The Site and Surroundings 

 
1. The site is located within the former Airfield Farm off Harborough Road (B6047), 

Market Harborough, within the Harborough district and is located approximately 

11 miles from Junction 20 of the M1. 

 

2. The application site extends to around 2.9 hectares (ha) and forms the 

remaining, undeveloped part of the wider Airfield Business Park (ABP), which 

covers an area of land of around 30ha and is located approximately 1.8km north 

of Market Harborough town centre. 

 

3. The plots to which this application relate include the eastern and central part of 

the overall site, which are accessed from the site spine road, Wellington Way, 

which connects to B6047, Harborough Road. 

 

4. A number of buildings have already been constructed within the wider ABP, 

including the Innovation Centre in the north-east at the gateway to ABP along 

with Units A D, E, G, J, K. L and M, which are all buildings similar to the 

employment types (B2) proposed as part of this planning application. 

 

5. Beyond the boundaries of the application site, the Greenacres Travellers site lies 

to the south and south-west, and a number of other developments have recently 

been approved, which include a new agricultural showgro
[...]
 JULY 2024 

 

VARYING OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDERS REPORT 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1. The purpose of the report is to make the Development Control and Regulatory 

Board (DCRB) aware of an exercise that is to be undertaken to review and vary 
Leicestershire County Council Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) that no longer 
reflect the intent of the original order. 

 

Background 

 

2. Until 1974, Leicestershire County Council made 274 orders following their 
introduction in the 1947 Planning Act. After that date, the power to make TPOs 

was transferred to the district Local Planning Authorities (LPAs). A small 
number of TPOs have been made since by Leicestershire County Council, 
where the tree was on Council land. 

 
3. Planning practice guidance from the Ministry of Housing Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG) published on 7 March 2014 replaced earlier 
guidance on the law and good practice around TPOs. As in earlier guidance, 
this advises that authorities keep their TPOs under review, to ensure that 

protection is still merited, and that Orders contain appropriate classifications. 
There are currently 264 orders remaining in effect. 

 
4. Prior to 12 March 2020, the DCRB considered applications for works to the 

Council’s TPOs for approval. After this date, the powers to deal with 

applications for works to protected trees was delegated to officers, unless an 
elected Local Member has indicated that the application should be referred to 

the Board for determination. The DCRB receives a full list of the delegated 
decisions made on applications for works to the Council’s TPOs every six 
months.  

 

Tree Preservation Orders General Information 

 
5. TPOs are used to protect selected trees and woodlands if their removal would 

have a significant impact on the local environment and its enjoyment by the 

79 Agenda Item 10



public. Trees can be s
[...]
aterial 
change of use of the 

Land from general 
storage to a waste facility 
(sui generis) comprising 

the sorting, processing, 
storage and exportation 

of waste soils and 

construction, demolition 
and excavation (CD&E) 

wastes, erection and use 

of a picking station and 
retention of containers for 
office use associated with 

the operations. 

Notice Served: 
 18th April 2024 

87 Agenda Item 12



 

DC&REG. BOARD 15/07/2021 

 

Wymeswold, Leicestershire, 

LE12 5TY 
 
The Occupier/s of Land at Unit 

22 (inclusive of Unit 22a and 
Unit 22b), Wymeswold Industrial 
Park, Wymeswold Lane, 

Wymeswold, Leicestershire, 
LE12 5TY 

 

88


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2024.
	7 Wavin Ltd: Variation of Condition 3 (Phase 1) of application 2022/VOCM/0070/LCC - Clay storage facility, extension of time to complete restoration with final restoration to be completed by 31st March 2026 - Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road, Ashby Woulds, Blackfordby.
	8 Leicestershire County Council - Change of Use from a domestic dwelling, use class C3 to use class C2 - Children's Home - 149 Mountsorrel Lane, Rothley.
	9 Leicestershire County Council - 2024/00120/03 (2024/Reg3Ma/0015/LCC): Hybrid application: Full permission for the erection of 3 no. new B2 / B8 / E(g)(iii) use class buildings and 1 no. E(b) drive thru unit; all parking and landscaping within the site; and ancillary office space provided within units A1 and B1. Outline permission for the erection of a second drive-thru unit (use class  E(b)) - Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, Market Harborough.
	10 Varying of Leicestershire County Council Tree Preservation Orders.
	11 Delegated Planning Decisions Schedule 22nd March 2024 - June 2024.
	12 Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 22 March - 30 June 2024.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 July 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 
 

11. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

12. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

13. Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

14. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
15. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 

areas covered by those authorities. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

16. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

17. Wavin Ltd: Variation of Condition 3 (Phase 1) of application 2022/VOCM/0070/LCC - 

Clay storage facility, extension of time to complete restoration with final restoration to be 
completed by 31st March 2026 - Donington Island, Spring Cottage Road, Ashby Woulds, 
Blackfordby.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Mr. R. 

Ashman CC spoke as the local member. Mr. Ashman CC stated that he was 
disappointed that the restoration had not yet been completed but that he understood the 

reasons why, and he emphasised the importance of delivering a high quality restoration 
rather than rushing the work. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be permitted subject to: 
 
(a) conditions no. 1-34 as set out in Appendix B to the report; 

 
(b) the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement covering HGV routeing, 

transfer of land, public access and aftercare management. 

 
18. Leicestershire County Council - Change of Use from a domestic dwelling, use class C3 to 

use class C2 - Children's Home - 149 Mountsorrel Lane, Rothley.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Nicci Collins, 
Strategic Lead for Transformation, Commissioning and Planning, Leicestershire County 
Council spoke as the applicant. Nicci Collins explained that the care of the children would 

be delivered by Barnardo’s and the home would have a manager based on site. 
 

In response to a question from a member about how the County Council chose which 
properties to use as children’s homes it was explained that accessibility, layout, size of 
bedrooms and type of bathroom equipment were all factors taken into account.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions nos. 1-4 as set out in the appendix 
to the report. 

 
19. Leicestershire County Council - 2024/00120/03 (2024/Reg3Ma/0015/LCC): Hybrid 

application: Full permission for the erection of 3 no. new B2 / B8 / E(g)(iii) use class 
buildings and 1 no. E(b) drive thru unit; all parking and landscaping within the site; and 
ancillary office space provided within units A1 and B1. Outline permission for the erection 

of a second drive-thru unit (use class  E(b)) - Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, 
Market Harborough.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 

 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to conditions nos. 1-16 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 

 
20. Varying of Leicestershire County Council Tree Preservation Orders.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport regarding an 
exercise that was to be undertaken to review and vary Leicestershire County Council 

Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) that no longer reflected the intent of the original order. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

21. Delegated Planning Decisions Schedule 22nd March 2024 - June 2024.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which listed the delegated planning 

decisions made between 22 March 2024 and June 2024. A copy of the report, marked 
‘agenda item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 22 March - 30 June 2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding delegated Enforcement 

Notices issued between 22 March 2024 and 30 June 2024. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman advised members that after the Board had granted planning permission for 

a combined sports hall and teaching block at Hastings High School, Burbage on 26 April 
2024 he had written to Jane Moore, Director of Children and Family Services, 
Leicestershire County Council expressing the Board’s dissatisfaction with the lack of 

consultation with the local community by the applicant and requesting that there be a 
‘softening’ of the elevation of the building such that it was less industrial in appearance. 

The Chairman informed that he had received a response from Jane Moore dated 1 July 
2024 which acknowledged the concerns about the consultation and provided 
reassurance that changes to the appearance of the building were being considered. 

 
The Chairman also reminded members that the next meeting of the Board was due to 

take place on Thursday 22 August 2024 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

4 

2.00  - 2.41 pm CHAIRMAN 

11 July 2024 
 


